Hydro One Networks Inc.
7th Floor, South Tower
483 Bay Street
Toronto, Ontario M5G 2P5
Tel: (416) 345-1507
Fax: (416) 345-6833

Transmission’s Custom Incentive Rate-Setting (IR) framework application (EB-2019-0082), 17
the OEB approved the proposed Custom IR methodology and determined that this 18
framework would be used to determine Hydro One Transmission’s revenue requirement for 19
the years 2021 and 2022.   20
 21
3. This is an Application for Hydro One’s 2022 transmission revenue requirement determined 22
formulaically using the Custom IR methodology approved in EB-2019-0082 and includes 23
adjustments related to Future Tax Savings, approved in EB-2020-0194.  24
Updated: 2021-12-06
EB-2021-0185
Exhibit A
Tab 2
Schedule 1
Page 2 of 5
4. In addition to the deferral and variance account balances approved by the OEB in EB-2019-1
0082 (the Custom IR Application) and the foregone revenue approved in EB-2020-0251 2
(2021 UTR Decision and Order), Hydro One is requesting approval to return the amounts 3
resulting from the regulatory tax impact from the disposition of the OPEB Cost Deferral 4
Account recorded in the Foregone Revenue Account.1  5
 6

_________________________________ 23
     FRANK D’ANDREA 24
Filed: 2021-08-26
EB-2021-0185
Exhibit A
Tab 3
Schedule 1
Page 1 of 2
SUMMARY OF OEB DIRECTIVES AND UNDERTAKINGS FROM PREVIOUS 1
PROCEEDINGS 2
 3
This exhibit provides a summary of directives and undertakings from past Ontario Energy Board 4
(OEB) proceedings and provides a status update or explains the steps Hydro One has taken to 5
address the OEB’s direction as part of this Application.  6
 7
1. EB-2021-0251 - 2021 UNIFORM TRANSMISSION RATES (UTR) 8
In EB-2020-0251 (2021 UTR Decision and Order) the OEB established a two-year disposition 9
period for Hydro One’s 2020 foregone revenue and accrued interest, and approved the 10
continuation of the forgone revenue deferral account. The Decision directed Hydro One to 11
provide an updated foregone revenue calculation for the remaining revenue to be recovered as 12
part of the 2022 UTRs at the time the 2022 UTRs are set.1 Hydro One proposes that the 13
remaining $27.6M in foregone revenue be disposed of in this Application (see Exhibit A-04-01 14
section 4). 15
 16
2. EB-2020-0194 – MISALLOCATED FUTURE TAX SAVINGS 17
In prior OEB Decisions, the Future Tax Savings resulting from Hydro One Limited’s Initial Public 18
Offering were allocated to ratepayers for the 2017 to 2022 period. In EB-2020-0194 the OEB 19
issued a Decision and Order accepting and approving the recovery of amounts from ratepayers 20
as proposed by Hydro One to redress a misallocation of certain Future Tax Savings,2 in 21

Hydro One is requesting the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) to approve the total rates revenue 18
requirement of $1,883.5M for 2022, to be effective on January 1, 2022.  19
Updated: 2021-12-06
EB-2021-0185
Exhibit A
Tab 4
Schedule 1
Page 2 of 13
Approval of the 2022 rates revenue requirement results in a total bill increase for a typical 1
Hydro One medium density residential (R1) customer consuming 750 kWh monthly of 0.6% or 2
$0.83 per month. A typical Hydro One General Service Energy less than 50 kW (GSe < 50 kW) 3
customer consuming 2,000 kWh monthly will see a total bill increase of 0.4% or $1.77 per 4
month. More information regarding the monthly bill impacts may be found in Attachment 4.  5
 6
2. OEB PROCEEDINGS 7
On March 21, 2019, Hydro One filed a Custom Incentive Rate application (EB-2019-0082) (the 8
“Custom IR Application”) seeking approval of its electricity transmission revenue requirements 9
for 2020 to 2022.  10
 11
The OEB issued its Decision on April 23, 2020 and approved Hydro One’s 2020 transmission 12
revenue requirement and charge determinants on July 16, 2020, effective January 1, 2020.  13
 14
In EB-2020-0180 (2020 Uniform Transmission Rates (UTR) Decision and Order), the OEB 15
determined that approved interim 2020 Ontario Uniform Transmission Rates would remain in 16
place for the remainder of 2020,1 and that the resulting 2020 foregone revenue and accrued 17
interest2 would be submitted for disposition as part of the process for establishing 2021 UTRs.3  18
 19

continuation of the foregone revenue deferral account. The Decision and Order directed Hydro  3
 4
One to provide an updated foregone revenue calculation for the remaining foregone revenue to 5
be recovered as part of the 2022 UTRs at the time the 2022 UTRs are set.4 6
 7
In prior OEB decisions, the Future Tax Savings resulting from Hydro One Limited’s Initial Public 8
Offering were allocated to ratepayers for the 2017 to 2022 period. In EB-2020-0194, the OEB 9
issued a Decision and Order accepting and approving the recovery of amounts from ratepayers 10
as proposed by Hydro One to redress a misallocation of certain Future Tax Savings, in 11
accordance with a decision of the Divisional Court.5 The Decision approved the recovery of 12
$174.2M in misallocated Future Tax Savings and interest for the 2017-2021 period from 13
ratepayers, over two years beginning on July 1, 2021.6 The 2022 Future Tax Savings amount of 14
$87.1M (50% of the $174.2M Future Tax Savings Amount) shall be recovered between January 15
1, 2022, and December 31, 2022.7 16
 17
In EB-2021-0176 (updated 2021 UTR Decision and Order), the OEB approved updated 2021 UTRs 18
effective July 1, 2021, to reflect the misallocated Future Tax Savings discussed above.  19
 20
In EB-2020-0194, the OEB also approved the transmission regulatory income tax adjustment of 21
$28.4M to the 2022 base revenue requirement to remove the amount of Future Tax Savings 22

Productivity Factor (X) 0.30
Capital Factor (C) 2.70
RCI = I – X + C 4.90
 8
The 2022 transmission base revenue requirement is calculated as shown in Table 3 below. 9
 10
Table 3 – 2022 Transmission Base Revenue Requirement 11
Year Formula
2022
2021 Base Revenue Requirement x RCI12
= $1,704.3M13 x 1.049
$1,787.8M
2022 Tax Savings Amount14 $28.4M
Total Base Revenue Requirement $1816.2M
10 EB-2019-0082, Decision and Order, April 23, 2020, p. 39.
11 EB-2021-0212 Decision and Order, November 18, 2021, p1: 2022 inflation factor to be used for
electricity transmission utilities is 2.5%.
12 RCI from Table 1.
13 EB-2020-0202, Decision and Order, December 17, 2020, Table 5.2.
14 EB-2020-0194, Decision and Order, April 8, 2021 pp 20-21.
Filed: 2021-08-26
EB-2021-0185
Exhibit A